Instruction Leaflet IL158004EN
Effective June 2019 - Rev. 4
Supersedes January 2018
Contents
Description Page
1 Introduction   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
1 .1 Manual introduction  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
1 .2 Product overview  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

surge protective device (SPD)TM
EATON www.eaton.com
9 Ordering guidelines
10 Reference
Provision kits contain phase connectors, deadfront cover, filler
covers, hardware, and instruction sheet .  Contact the EatonCare
Technical Resource Center at: 1-800-809-2772, Option 4, sub-
option 2, to order the appropriate connector kit listed below for the
intended installation .
The following references are available at www .eaton .com
• Current Eaton panelboards - Renewal parts RP01400001E
• Eaton renewal parts data - Panelboard renewal rarts supplement
RP01414001E
• Vintage Cutler-Hammer panelboards and switchboards – Renewal
parts RP01400003E
• Vintage Westinghouse panelboards – Renewal parts
RP01400002E
Phase
3 = 3-phase
Feature package
Options
1 = Basic (Available with SB and MA)
2 = Basic plus �ltering (Available with
SA only)
Provision kit
K3 = Provision kit for PRL3A
 panelboard
K4 = Provision kit for PRL4A
 panelboard
Note: Omit if provision kit
is not needed.
RSP   F   240   3   MA   1   A  -  K3
Surge frame
F
=
F frame
Application
A = Direct BUS mounted
Series
RSPseries
Voltage code
240 = 120/208Y, 127/220Y, 240D
480 = 220/380Y, 230/400Y, 240/415Y,
277/480Y, 480D
600 = 347/600Y, 600D
Options
Type and current rating of panel
Options
MA = Main service up to 2000 A, 100 kA per phase
SA = Sub-panel up to 800 A, 50 kA per phase
SB = Sub-panel greater than 800 A, 100 kA per phase
11 Warranty
Eaton warrants the RSPF series SPD to be free from defects in both
workmanship and materials for a period of 2 years from shipment .
To register the product, go to www .eaton .com/RSP and click on the
warranty registration icon .
Eaton assumes no risk or liability for results of the use of the
product purchased, including but not limiting the generality of the
foregoing:
(1) The use in combination with any electrical or electronic compo-
nents, circuits, systems, assemblies or any other materials or
substances .
(2) Unsuitability of any product for use in any circuit or assembly .
Purchaser’s rights under the warranty shall consist solely of requiring
Eaton to repair, or at Eaton’s sole discretion, replace, free of charge,
F .O .B . factory, any defective items received at said factory within
said term determined by Eaton to be defective .  The giving of or
failure to give any advice or recommendations by Eaton shall not
constitute any warranty by or impose any liability upon Eaton AND
IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS
FOR PURPOSE SOLD, PRODUCTIVENESS OR ANY OTHER
MATTER .  In no event shall Eaton be liable for special or consequen-